Of our total valuation, Utsav (Lavasa), Rangoli Gardens (Jaipur), Gulmohar Gardens (Jaipur)

and Neemrana project contribute 80% to the total valuation.

Key DCF assumptions
We have valued only those projects based on cash flows which have received approvals and

there is higher execution certainty. The following are the key assumptions in our valuation:

1. We have assumed a cost of equity of 16%. This is lower than what we have taken for

other real estate companies since the company is not leveraged which reduces the

financial risk. Also, Ashiana’s business model is less prone to cyclical risks.

2. We have assumed a tax rate of 25% for the next three years as the company has

unutilised MAT credit of `363 mn.

Contribution of key projects in valuation

Source: Company, CRISIL Research estimates

Utsav (Lavasa),
17%

Brahmananda,
0%

Utsav (Jaipur),
2%

Rangoli Gardens,
16%

Marine Plaza,
6%

Tree House, 4%

Anantara, 8%

Gulmohar
Gardens, 23%

Ashiana
Neemrana, 23%

We revise our fair value to `256

per share from `205

CRISIL IERIndependentEquityResearch

20

Table 7: Sensitivity of WACC and growth in realisations  Table 8: Sensitivity of WACC and increase in costs

WACC
Price inflation p.a.

-10% -5% 5% 10% 15%
14% 226 241 257 274 293
15% 226 241 256 274 292
16% 226 240 256 273 291
17% 225 240 255 272 290
18% 225 239 254 271 288

WACC
Cost inflation p.a.

-10% -5% 5% 10% 15%
14% 279 268 257 245 237
15% 278 268 256 244 236
16% 277 267 256 244 236
17% 276 266 255 243 236
18% 275 265 255 243 236

Source: Company, CRISIL Research Source: Company, CRISIL Research

Amongst the few players with positive returns in the past three years

Ashiana has outperformed the Nifty, the CNX Realty Index and all major real estate

developers in past five years. Compared to Nifty’s five-year returns of negative 3%, Ashiana

posted 51%. Unlike all other developers reporting negative returns in the past three and five

years, Ashiana reported positive returns of 63% and 51%, respectively.

  5-Year 3-Year 1-Year
NIFTY -3% 14% 23%
Realty Index -84% -48% 32%
NCR -81% -43% 14%
MMR -30% 34% 44%